SUPREME COURT INDIA O F RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NOS. 19 & 20 & 21 & 22 in

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8218-8232/2012 (From the judgment and order dated 19/04/2011 in CWP Nos.10319, 20229, 12304, 13265, 13266, 17766, 15949 and 17795 of 2006; CWP Nos.13309, 13924 and 15215 of 2007; CWP Nos.9928 and 16834 of 2008 and CWP No.833 of 2009 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

HARYANA URBAN DEVT.AUTH.& ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HORIZON RUBBER PRODUCTS LTD.& ORS.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(For substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and exemption from filing O.T. and deletion of proforma respondents and office report)

Date: 10/07/2013 These applications were called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR CORAM :

(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anand Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Amrendra K. Singh, Adv.

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG, Har.

Mrs. Vivekta Singh, Adv.

Mr. Tarjit Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

I.A.NO.19 OF 2012 IN SLP(C) NO.8230/2012

Respondent No. 1 is a proprietary concern and it is stated that Mr. Harish Chand Sood, the proprietor of respondent No.1 has died.

This application has been filed to bring his son Mr. Ranish Sood on record as the proprietor of respondent No.1. There is no objection to this application. The application is allowed accordingly.

 $\hbox{i.a.no.20 of 2012 in } \hbox{SLP(C) no.8230/2012}$

There is no objection to the application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application.

Delay condoned.

I.A. NO.20 is disposed of accordingly.

I.A.NO.21 OF 2012 IN SLP(C) NO.8230/2012

This is an application for exemption from $% \left(1\right) =\left(1\right) +\left(1\right) +$

The application is allowed.

I.A.NO.22 OF 2012 IN SLP(C) NOS.8218-8232/2012

This is an application for deletion of proforma respondent No.27 in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.8218 of 2012.

The application is allowed, at the risk of the petitioners.

(VINOD LAKHINA)

| |(INDU POKHRIYAL)

COURT MASTER

| | COURT MASTER